Maine law.
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72 CUMBERLAND INSURANCE COMPANY. 

scribe such by-laws, rules and regulations, as to them shaH 
appear needful and proper, touching the management and 
dispo5ition of the stock, property, estate and eff'eclss of said 
company, and the transfer of the shares, and touching the 
duties aud conduct of the several oil1cers, clerks and servants 
employed, and the rlection of Directors, and all such matlers 
as appertain to the business of Insurance, and also shall have 
power to appoint a Secretal'y and so many clerlis and servanls 
for cRn'ying on the said business, and with such salaries and 
allowauces to them, anrl to the President, as to the said board 
sllall seem meet: Provided, sllch by-laws and regulations 
shall not be repugnant to the laws of this State. 

llirst meeting SSCT. 6. Be it further' enacted~ That any two or more 
persons named in this act of incorporation, are hereby author-, 
ised to call a meeting of the said company, as soon as may 
be in Eastport, by advertising the same for two successive 
weeks in tbe newspaper printed in Eastport, for the purpose 
of eJectillg a first Board of Directors, who shall contiune in 
office, uutil the til'st ,Monday of July next ensuillg. 

[This .!lct passed Jllarc/t 13, 1821.] 

CHAPTER LXVI. 

.AN AC'l' to incorporate the Cumberland Insurance Company, 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of 
RelJresentativf-s, in Lebo'islature assembled, That Matthew 

1>r~rc;om; incol'-
porated, Cobb, Asa Clapp, Albert Newhall, Reuben Morton, 'William 

Swan, John Fox, Hezekiah Winslow and Thomas Merrill, 
with their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they are 
hereby incorporated into a company and body politic by the 
llame ot the ClIlllberlnnd Insmance Company, with the powers 
and privileges uSllally granted to other Insurance companies, 
and su~ject to all the dllties, obligations and restrietions con­
tained in a law of this State, entitled" An Act tu define the 
powers, duties and restrictions of Insurance Companies," 
passed the twt'llty-fnnrth day of Febrllary, in the year of OUI' 

Lord one thOUWlld eight hundred and twenty-one; for and 
t'oi'£Oyeal's, dlll'ing the term oftwellty years fl'Om the first day of January, 

olle thousand eig'ht hundred and twenty-two, and by that name 
lTJ<ly slle and be sued, plead and be impleaded, appear, prose­
cute and delcud to final judgment and execution, and have a 

!lTny hold 1'",,) common seal, which they may alter at pleasure, and may hold 
""de to,d", 1 I I ,1' fi 
t,I1'Olll1t of 5UOO Hill pure m,;p I't'a estate to an amount not exceeumg ve 
rl"Wlts, tlJollsalJll'c\ollars, 



CUMBERLAND INSURANCE COlVLPANY', 73 
SECT, 2. Be it further enactecZ, That th~ capital stock of Capital 200,000 
, ] l' f' d fi " dollars Sale company, exc USlVe 0 premHun notes an pro Its arIsmg , 

from business, shall not be less than one hundl'ed thousand 
dollal's, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dol-
lars each; fifteen per cent of which shall be paid in money, 15 percent to ue 
by each and every subscriber oli the amount of his subscrip- paid in 30 (ill)'S, 

tion within thirty days aftel' public notice given by the Presi-
dent and Dil'ectors, chosen by the Stockholders in both of the 
newspal)ers printed in the town of Portland, and thirty-five d 35 t 

•. • • an per cell. 
dollars on each share IVItllln I1mety clays aftcr saId first meet- in 90 days, 

ing of the Stockholders, and the residue of said stock at or . 
, I' fi • I fi 'f' I S I I I d ,and the residue WIt lin lve years trom t)e rst meetHlg 0 tIe" toc <;)0 ers, III i1l5years. 

stlch sum 01' sums, and at such intermediate time or times and 
under such penalties as the President and Directors, shall, in 
their discretion, direct and ~lppoint. 

SECT. 3, Be it further enacted; That the stock, property, 
afrairs and concerns of said Com pany shall be managed by Seven directors 

seven directors, one of whom shall be President thereof, who to be chosen. 

shall hold theil' offices for one year and until others are 
chosen, and no long;er, and who shall, at the times of their 
election, be Stockholders and citizens of this State, and shall 
be elected on the first Monday of January in each and every 
year, at such time and place in th~ town of Portland, as a 
majority of the Directors for the time being shall appoint; 
of which election, public notice shall be given, in at least one 
of the newspapers printed in the town of Portland, fourteen 
days at least immediately preceeding: and this election shall 
be held under the illspection of tht'ee Stockholders not being 
Directors; and the election shall be made by ballot, hy a 
majot'ity of the StocldIOlders pI'esent, allowing; one vote to 
each share: P.rovided, That no Stockholder shall be entitled No stockholder 

to more than twenty votes, and absent Stockholders may vote to have more , 'I than 20 votes. 
by proxy, under such restrIctIOns as t Ie company may pre-
scribe. 

SECT. 4, Be it fiuther enacted,' That the Directors when President to be 

) I II b f I , d chosen, 
C lOSen, S Ia meet as soon as may e, a tel' every e ectJOn all 
shall choose out of their body, one person to be President, 
who shall be sworn faithfully to discharg'e the duties of his 
omce, and shall preside for one year; and in case of the 
death, I'esignation or inability to' serve, of the President or 
any Directors, such vacancy or vacancies may be filled, for 
the remainder of the year in which they happen, by a special 
election for that pm'pose, to he held in the same manner as 
herein before directed, respecting annual elections of Direct-
ors: Provided, 'l'hat no person being a DirectOl' of any other 
Company, carrying on the business of Insnrance, shall be 
eligible as a Director of the Company by this act establisherl. 
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Foul' 'Db'ectors SEC1'. 5. Be it further enacted, That the Pt'esident and 
(0 bea qUOI'unh three of the DirectOl's, 01' four of the Dil'ecto['s in the absence 

of the President, shall be a board competent for the transac~ 
tion of business; and all questionf, bet'<we them shall be 
decided by a mHjority Of votes; and they shall have powel'to 
make and prescribe such by-laws, rules amI regulations, as to 
them shall appeal' needful and propel', touching tbe manage­
ineHt and disposition of the stock, property, estate ancl efiects 
of said Company, and the transfer of shares, and tonching 
the duties and conduct of the several officers, clerks and 
servants employed, and the election of Directors ann all ;,uch 
matters as appertain to the business of Insurance; abel shall 
also have the powel' to appoint a Secretary and so many 
Cledi:s and servants for carrying on the said business, and 
with sllch salaries and allowanc.es to them and the President, 
as to the said Board shall seem meet; provided that such by­
laws and regulations shall not be repugnant to the hlWS of 
this State, 

SEC'!'. 6. Be it fu.rther enacted, That any tht'ee of the 
Firs! meeting, pel'SOIlS hel'ein named, be, and they are hereby empowereti to 

call a meeting of the members of said Company as soon as 
may be, in Portland by advertising the same fOlll'teen days in 
both the newspapers printed in said, town, for the purpose of 
electing the first board of Directors, who shall continue in 
office until the first :Monday in January, one thousand eight 
hundred and twenty-two. 

[This .I1et passed Mm'ch 13, 1821.] 

CHAPTER LXVII. 

AN ACT to ,establish a Fund fm the sl1Pl~ort of the Minist\'Y in the 
town of Poland, and to authorise the sale of certain lands therein. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and H01tSe of 
Representati'ves in Legislature assembled, That John Cousins, 

;~~~'J'nsincorpo. Wentworth Ricker, David Harris, William Dunn, and 
, Joshua Buck and their successors, be, and they hereby are 

incorporated into a body politic by the name of the trustees 
of the Poland Ministerial Fund; with power to sue and be 
sued; to have a comlllon seal and to change the same; and with 
all othe!' powers and pri \ ileges which are incident to like 
corporations; to choose 'an necessary officers to carry the 
desig'n of the corporation into efl'ect and make and adopt all 
requisite rules, and by-laws for the management of theil' 
afl'airs not l'epug'nant to the laws of this State. 


